
TESTAMENTA.R7 JURISDICTION.

VOL. XSI¥.] OALCIJTTA SEEIE3. ^61

Bsfaro Sir Frauds Wi'Uiani Maclean^ Knight^ Okie/ Justice.

I n  t h e  G o o d s  o p  liAM OHTODEa GHOSE ( D e c e a s e d . )  ^ 8 9 7
J / a y  3.

ourt Fees Act (V ll of ISYO), Sohedule 7, Art. 11-—Prolate fee—Douhtful-------------
debt.

The unoertamty of I'eoovei'ing a debt due to ths estate oE a deceased 
person is not a sufficient ground for a pi'oportionate reduction of tlie fee 
payiibla in respaot of probate of a will.

This case was referred as follows by Mr. Belcliambers, the 
Tq-ging Officer, for tlie decision of the Chief Justice under section
5 of the Court Fees Act (V ll of 1870) !—

‘‘ The testator in his will, dated 17th January 1895, mentions 
the following sums as being due to him :—

Bs. 11,000 
7,700 
8,300
1,400 
3,100 

100

„ 31,600

“In the petition for probate it is stated ‘ that the amount of 
the estate and effects of the deceased, so far as your petitioners 
haY8 been able to ascertain, and which are likely to come into 
your petitioner’s hands after payment of his dehts, will not exceed 
the sum of Bs. 10,830-10.’

“ Annexed to the petition is a schedule wMch contains—

“ (1) ‘ A list of immoveable properties.’

“ (2) ‘ A list of moveable properties vcalkahle’ in which, of 
the debts due to the estate, only one of Rs. 1,400 is entered.

“ (3) ‘ A list of mrealizaUe assets,’ in which the other debts 
due to the estate are entered.

“ (4) ‘ A list of debts due by the deceased.’

“ Upon the facts so stated the petitioneTS submit that in 
caloiilatiag the amount of probate duty the debts due by the



Ghose.

1897 estate amounting to Es. S,800, and such of t ie  debts due to tie
jjj '  estate as are meationed in tlie ‘ list of nnrealizable assets,’

G ood s  op a m o u n t in g  to  Es, 26,753, o n a l i t  to  b e  e x c lu d e d .
R am

Chuhdeu “ It lias been held tbat the duty payable is to!be calculated on 
the amount or value of the property, without deducting the debts 

. due by the deceased—In  the Goods of Earn Chandra, Las (1), 
I t  does nob follow that debts admittedly due by an estate will he 
paid. If  and when paid a refund of duty may be obtained, This 
is provided for by section ly 5  of the Court Fees Act, 1870, as 
amended by Act X III  of 1875.

“ The first of the debts mentioned in the ‘ list of mirealizablo 
assets ’ is the subject of a claim in an administration suit. B 
is uncertain what may be realized in respect thereof after 
payment of preferential claims. I t  is, therefore, a matter which 
may bo dealt with according to the rule which was applied under 
similar nircu instances in the case of In the Goods of Abiool 
A m  (2).

“ The other debts mentioned in the ‘ list of unrealizable assets ’ 
are judgment-debts not barred by limitation, but supposed to 
be unrealizable with reference to the present circumstances ot 
the judgment-debtors. Exemption on similar grounds was dis­
allowed in In th  Goods of Beake (3). I t  is desired by the petitioners 
that this question should be reconsidered with reference to the 
oasD of Moses v. Grafter (4). In that case it was held that 
desperate and doubtful debts need not be included in the aniouHt 
on which probate duty is payable. In the present case the debts 
in question being judgment-debts cannot be treated as doubtful. 
Whether they may be treated as desperate in the sense of being 
unrealizable is a question of fact. In In the Goods of Beake (3), to 
which I  have referred, the uncertainty of recoyering a debt was, as 
a question of general importance, referred to and decided by Conch, 
O.J., under section 5 of the Court Fees Act, 1870. That, under the 
terras of that section, was a final decision on a question of general 
importance, and is applicable to every similar case. I t  was not,
I  think, intended that a question of general importance should, afkr 
‘ final decision,’ be reconsidered except on other grounds. But

5gg IHE INDIAN LAW REPORTS. [VOL, X\IV.

(1) 0 B. L, B,, 30. (2) I. L. E,,23 Calc., 677.'
(3) 13 B, L. E, Ap., 24, (4) 4 G, and P., 524.



VOL, XXIV.] CALCUTTA 8BBIHS. 5 m

•vt the request o f  t h e  petitioners the C3ase, so fai- as it relates to the 
uncertainty of recovering debts due to  this estate, is referred 
to Bis Lordsliip tlie Chief Justice luider section 5 of the Court 
Fees Act, 1870. ”

MACi:,EAif, G.J.—This case to my mind is governed by the 
decision of Sir Richard (joucIi  in the case of In  the Goads o f Beake 
(1), from -which I  see no reason to differ, 

s, 0. B.

1897

I n the 
G oods of 

Ram 
CHDNDlia 
6no3E.

A P P E L L A T E  C IV IL .

Before Sir Francis William Maclean, Kniffhl, C/mf Jmiioe, and Mr, Justioa
Banerjee.

SBIHAllI BANERJEE a h b  a n o t h e r  ( P l a i n t u 'F s )  v. KHITISH OHANDfiA 
lU I BAHAOOOJJ (DEPissDi.vr). '■>

Res Judieala—Code o f 0 m l Procedure (Act XIV of ISSS), section 1 3 -  
Landlord and tenant— Suit for rent— Question of title incidentally raised 
in a previous suit—Suheqtient suit fo r  deolaration of titk to land 
imi'cliased.

A suit was brought by A against B  aiiti others for vent ; and the matter 
directly and substantially in issue was as to what tho share waa for which
2  was entitled to rent. The plaintiff obtained a decree for the whole reut. 
itt a Bubsequent suit by J3 and others against A  lor deolaration of title to 
land pm-ohased by them in eseoution of their mortgago decree, the defence 
was tbat the former decree for rent operated as res jidiaata : Eeld^ that as 
the issue in the rent suit was for what share the plaintiff was entitled to rent 
ami not to what ahare of tho property was the plaintiff entitled as owner, tha 
Huestion o£ title oould be said to have been in issue in tbat suit only incident­
ally and not diieotly, and it oould not have been anterlained in the form in
which it was now raised ; therefore the subsequent suit was not hatred as res-
Judicata.

Run Bahadur Singh V. (2j followed, Radhamadhui Holdaf
V. Monohur Mukerji (8) distinguished.

® Appeal froia Appellate Dearee No, 288 at 1895 against the decree 
of Alfred F. Steinberg, Esq., Officiating District Judge of Nuddea, dated 
tha 13th of December 1894, reversing tho decree of Baba Dabeadra Nath 
Pal, MunsiE of Eanaghat, dated the 8th of September 1893.

(1) 13 B. L. B,,Ap,, 24.
(2} I. L. B,, 11 Oalc., ,301 ; L. R., 12 1. A., 23.
(3) I. L, E,, 15 Oalo., 756; L. E,, 16 I, A,,-97.

1897 
March 11.


